

Text File

Introduced: 9/16/2008

Bill No: 2008-0734, Version: 1

Status: Passed Finally

Committee: Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

Presented by Mr. Deasy

Resolution authorizing the City of Pittsburgh ("City") to enter into a Community Benefits Agreement with the One Hill Neighborhood Coalition ("Coalition"), the Sports and Exhibition Authority of the City of Pittsburgh and Allegheny County ("SEA"), the County of Allegheny ("County"), the Urban Redevelopment Authority of the City of Pittsburgh ("URA"), Pittsburgh Arena Real Estate Redevelopment LP ("Penguins Redevelopment"), Pittsburgh Arena Development LP ("Penguins Arena"), and Pittsburgh Arena Operating LP, ("Penguins Operating" collectively with Penguins Redevelopment and Penguins Arena, the "Penguins Entities") (all entities collectively, "The Parties") for the purpose of setting forth the rights and obligations of the Parties with regard to planned redevelopment of the Lower Hill Area and the construction of a new hockey arena.

WHEREAS, the member organizations of the One Hill Coalition consist of a broad coalition of organizations, businesses and residents of the Hill District of the City of Pittsburgh; and

WHEREAS, the City, through its Planning Commission, has approved a master plan for the development of a New Arena Site, and will consider one or more master plans for the development of a 28-acre site adjacent to the New Arena Site (the Additional Redevelopment Area); and

WHEREAS, the Coalition and certain of its constituent member groups have filed a Notice of Appeal at Docket Number S.A. 08-173 from the decision of the Planning Commission in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed that it is in their mutual interests to resolve the concerns of the Coalition through cooperation and settlement, rather than through litigation,

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the best way to maximize the opportunity for the revitalization of the Hill District is through the development of a strategic planning document for the entire Hill District (the "Hill District Master Plan"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to establish guidelines for the development of the Hill District pursuant to the creation of the Hill District Master Plan which will result in the adoption of policies designed to provide concrete benefits to the residents of the Hill District;

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The City of Pittsburgh is hereby authorized to enter into a Community Benefits Agreement with

Introduced: 9/16/2008

Bill No: 2008-0734, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

Status: Passed Finally

the One Hill Coalition, the SEA, the County, the URA, and the Penguins Entities for the purpose of settling and discontinuing with prejudice S.A. 08-173, while providing that the development and construction of the New Arena and the Additional Redevelopment Area will provide concrete benefits to the residents of the Hill District.